Basic earnings per share (US cents) 5.75 1.93
Other financial information
Underlying EBITDA 1,065 1,483
Underlying EBIT 648 660
Underlying Earnings 442 446
Underlying basic earnings per share (US cents) 8.30 8.38

4   South32 Listing Document

Edgar Filing: BHP BILLITON LTD - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 21

Table of Contents

US$M

6 months
ended December
H1 FY2015

12 months
ended June
FY2014

Cash flow information
Cash generated from operations 929 1,419
Dividends received (including equity accounted
investments) 131 206
Capital expenditure (317) (590)
Net operating cash flows before financing activities
and tax and after capital expenditure 743 1,035

(a) As described in Section 10.2, no pro forma adjustments have been made to South32�s pro forma historical
consolidated income statements or cash flow information to reflect the anticipated additional corporate overhead
costs or savings of South32 operating as a standalone entity or savings from implementation of South32 regional
operating model (refer to Section 11.2(d)).

Table 1.3: Selected summary of South32�s pro forma historical balance sheet information

US$M
South32

31 December 2014 Adjustments

South32 pro forma
31 December

2014
Balance sheet information
Current assets 12,630 (10,075) 2,555
Non-current assets 14,093 1,037 15,130

Total assets 26,723 (9,038) 17,685

Current liabilities 1,936 (201) 1,735
Non-current liabilities 7,240 (4,240) 3,000

Total liabilities 9,176 (4,441) 4,735

Net assets/Total invested capital 17,547 (4,597) 12,950

B.9 Profit forecast or estimate
Not applicable.

B.10A description of the nature of any qualifications in the Independent Audit Report on the historical
combined financial information

Not applicable. There are no qualifications to the Independent Audit Report on the historical combined financial
information.

Edgar Filing: BHP BILLITON LTD - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 22

B.11 Working capital

Not applicable. South32 and its Directors are of the opinion that the South32 Group has sufficient working capital for
its present requirements, that is for at least the next 12 months following the date of publication of this document.

[…]

Section 11.2(d)). Adjustments have not been made to reflect the impacts of these items and the impacts of financing
costs and taxation across the historical periods presented as South32�s corporate and operating structure, financing
facilities, tax arrangements and capital structure following the Demerger may be significantly different to the
arrangements in place during the periods presented.

122   South32 Listing Document

Edgar Filing: BHP BILLITON LTD - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 234

Table of Contents

10.5 SOUTH32 PRO FORMA HISTORICAL CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
The following table sets out South32�s pro forma historical consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2014. For the
purpose of presenting the pro forma historical consolidated balance sheet, it has been assumed that the Demerger was
effected and completed on 31 December 2014.

Table 10.3: South32 pro forma historical consolidated balance sheet

Change of control
in

Manganese
Business

South32
combined Inter-
balance Removal company South32

sheet of con- Equity settlement South32
Pro
forma

31 December solidated accounted and debt set up Tax con- 31 December

US$M 2014(a) balances(b) interest(c)
draw
down(d) costs(e) solidation(f) 2014

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 459 (43) �  59 (111) �  364
Trade and other receivables 1,098 (139) �  �  �  �  959
Receivable from BHP Billiton 9,508 (295) �  (9,213) �  �  �
Receivable from related party �  �  60 �  �  �  60
Other financial assets 15 �  �  �  �  �  15
Inventories 1,406 (382) �  �  �  �  1,024
Current tax assets 107 �  �  �  �  �  107
Other 37 (11) �  �  �  �  26

Total current assets 12,630 (870) 60 (9,154) (111) �  2,555

Non-current assets
Trade and other receivables 185 (4) �  �  �  �  181
Receivables from related party �  �  240 �  �  �  240
Other financial assets 508 (158) �  �  �  �  350
Investments accounted for using
the equity method 13 �  3,027 �  �  �  3,040
Inventories 60 �  �  �  �  �  60
Property, plant and equipment 12,220 (1,907) �  18 22 �  10,353
Intangible assets 290 (74) �  90 �  �  306
Deferred tax assets 801 (43) �  �  �  (174) 584
Other 16 �  �  �  �  �  16
Total non-current assets 14,093 (2,186) 3,267 108 22 (174) 15,130
Total assets 26,723 (3,056) 3,327 (9,046) (89) (174) 17,685

Edgar Filing: BHP BILLITON LTD - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 235

10   Summary of Pro Forma Historical Financial Information   123

Edgar Filing: BHP BILLITON LTD - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 236

Table of Contents

Change of control
in

Manganese
Business

South32
combined Inter-
balance Removal company South32

sheet of con- Equity settlement South32
Pro
forma

31 December solidated accounted and debt set up Tax con- 31 December

US$M 2014(a) balances(b) interest(c)
draw
down(d) costs(e) solidation(f) 2014

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 1,232 (228) �  �  �  �  1,004
Payable to BHP Billiton 41 (2) �  (39) �  �  �
Interest bearing liabilities 136 (4) �  150 �  �  282
Other financial liabilities 6 �  �  �  �  �  6
Current tax payables 104 (30) �  �  (23) 28 79
Provisions 413 (52) �  �  �  �  361
Deferred income 4 (1) �  �  �  �  3

Total current liabilities 1,936 (317) �  111 (23) 28 1,735

Non-current liabilities
Trade and other payables 34 �  �  �  �  �  34
Interest bearing liabilities 877 (135) �  �  �  �  742
Interest bearing liabilities
payable to BHP Billiton 3,728 �  �  (3,728) �  �  �
Other financial liabilities 18 �  �  �  �  �  18
Deferred tax liabilities 569 (26) �  �  �  127 670
Provisions 2,010 (478) �  �  �  �  1,532
Deferred income 4 �  �  �  �  �  4

Total non-current liabilities 7,240 (639) �  (3,728) �  127 3,000

Total liabilities 9,176 (956) �  (3,617) (23) 155 4,735

Net assets 17,547 (2,100) 3,327 (5,429) (66) (329) 12,950

INVESTED CAPITAL
Invested capital attributable to
members of South32 16,710 (1,263) 3,327 (5,429) (66) (329) 12,950
Invested capital attributable to
non-controlling interests 837 (837) �  �  �  �  �

Total invested capital 17,547 (2,100) 3,327 (5,429) (66) (329) 12,950

Edgar Filing: BHP BILLITON LTD - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 237

(a) South32�s historical combined balance sheet has been extracted, without material adjustment from the historical
combined financial information in Annexure 2 (refer to discussion in Section 10.8(a) for transfer of assets and
liabilities at existing book value).

(b) Pro forma adjustment has been made to reflect the loss of control and subsequent de-consolidation of the
Manganese Business assuming the changes to the joint venture agreement were effective 31 December 2014.
This information has been extracted, without material adjustment from the underlying accounting records of

[…]

10   Summary of Pro Forma Historical Financial Information   127

Edgar Filing: BHP BILLITON LTD - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 243

Table of Contents

(d) Pro forma contingent liabilities
In the normal course of business, contingent liabilities may arise from general legal proceedings, from guarantees or
from closure and rehabilitation obligations connected with current or former sites. Where South32 considers that
potential liabilities have a low probability of crystallising or it is not possible to quantify them reliably, they are
disclosed as contingent liabilities. These are not provided for in the historical combined financial information but are
disclosed in the notes to the historical combined financial information as follows:

Table 10.7: Pro forma contingent liabilities at balance date, not otherwise provided for in the pro forma
historical consolidated balance sheet, are categorised as arising from:

31 December Pro forma 31 December
US$M 2014(a) adjustments(b)(c) 2014 pro forma
Associates and joint ventures
Bank guarantees �  4 4
Actual or potential litigation(d) �  44 44
Other �  15 15

Total associates and joint ventures �  63 63

Subsidiaries and joint operations
Bank guarantees 6 (6) �
Actual or potential litigation(d) 653 (72) 581
Other 26 35 61

Total subsidiaries and joint operations 685 (43) 642

Total contingent liabilities 685 20 705

(a) South32�s contingent liabilities have been extracted, without material adjustment from the historical combined
financial information in Annexure 2 note 9 contingent liabilities.

(b) A pro forma adjustment has been made to reflect the loss of control and subsequent de-consolidation of the
Manganese Business assuming the changes to the shareholder agreement were effective 31 December 2014. This
column reverses the full amount of the Manganese Businesses contingent liabilities under the heading
�Subsidiaries and joint operations� and brings in South32�s equity share under the heading �Associates and joint